

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

6H-P

DEP13971

PAGE:

******ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>EZDOR

*503133712 304-842-5578 RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC RT #4 BOX 260

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
09/12/	2007		~~.		• .			
BID OPENING DATE:		10/04/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001		,	EA		962-73			
	DECLAMA	A T T O AL A	DECT	ODATI	ON OE LAND 0	OTU	ER PROPERTIES	-
	KECLAM	41 TON:	KESI	OKAII	UN UF LAND &	חוט	EK PRUPERILES	
	THE WES	ST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DIVIS	ION.	FOR THE AGENCY,	,
							NMENTAL PROTEC-	
							TION, IS SOLIC-	
							WARD A CONTRACT	
	TO PROV	IDE A	LL LA	BOR A	ND MATERIALS	FOR	THE	
							UST) AND ASSESS-	
		1					RN WEST VIRGINIA	وا
							REQUIREMENTS,	
						- 1	REAS OF COVERAGE	9
**	AND GEI	VERAL	CONDI	TIONS	PER THE ATT	ACHE	D.	
•								
r .	TT TO 1		n-n -	11 A T A	II OFBITTE	TEO		
							REQUIRED PRIOR CONTRACT BE SUB-	
							48 HOURS OF THE	
	INITIAL			CESSE	OF AENDOK MI	ILTIA	40 NUUKS UF INC	•
	THITTAL	ב ועבשט	LJII					
	EXHIBI	гз:						
					•			
	LIFE OF	CONT	RACT:	TH	IS CONTRACT	BECO	MES EFFECTIVE	
	UPON AV	VARD,	AND E	1	S FOR A PERI			
	YEAR OF	R UNTI	L SUC	H "RE	ASONABLE TIM	E" T	HEREAFTER AS IS	
					NEW CONTRACT	OR	RENEW THE	
	ORIGINA						ME" PERIOD SHALL	
							THIS "REASONABL	.E
·						1	NTRACT FOR ANY	
		1	1	G THE	DIRECTOR OF	PUR	CHASING 30 DAYS	
	WRITTEN	I TON P	UE.					
			_					
	//		7	SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CON	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	1 10 0	11			TELEPI	HONE	DATE	10-1-07
TITLE (- 17 FE	in C			04-8	42-5578	1
Vice	Presi	dent'	55-0	58893				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
\\/Lii	EN DECD	ノバリンドバン コ		INICED	エアリアイニ マアコン マンショ	DECC	IN SDACE ADOME LADE!	בט יעבאוססטי



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

8 H - P DEP13971

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*503133712 304-842-5578 RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC RT #4 BOX 260

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
09/12/	2007							
BID OPENING DATE	•	10/04/	2007		В	ID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
							•	
	IINI ESS	SPECT	FIC P	RUVIC	IONS ARE STIP	111 1	ED ELSEWHEDE	
•	3		1				CONDITIONS AND	
	i .			1	FIRM FOR THE	-		
	CONTRA	CT.						
	RENEWA	L: THI	S CON	TRACT	MAY BE RENEW	ED U	JPON THE MUTUAL	
	1			1	SPENDING UNI		=	
	3			1 :	TOR OF PURCHA			
					RATION DATE.		CH RENEWAL SHALL	
							IDITIONS OF THE TO TWO (2) ONE	
,	(1) YE				SHALL DE LIMI	IED	IU IWU (2) UNE	
							IG RESERVES THE	
							LY UPON WRITTEN	
							AND/OR SERVICES DO NOT CONFORM	
							NTRACT HEREIN.	
		01 201	LOAI	10113	OI THE DID AN		MIRACI HEREIN.	
	1				E DIRECTOR OF	1		
					NIT TO PURCHA			,
					LING OF A REQ	1		
	I	-			IED ON THIS C EMERGENCIES D			
	1						LAYS IN TRANS-	
							IN THE VOLUME	
	OF WOR	1						
	DUANTT	TTES:	דאבעות	TTTFC	ITSTED IN TH	FRE	QUISITION ARE	
					ASED ON ESTIM			
	THE ST	ATE SP	ENDIN	G UNI	T. IT IS UND	ERST	OOD AND AGREED	
							TITIES ACTUALLY	
							THE CONTRACT,	
	WHETHE	R MORE	OR L	ESS T	HAN THE QUANT	ITIE	S SHOWN.	
	h							
SIGNATURE	-0	14/	_	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN			
(KK-			''3'	04-8	42-5578 DATE	10-1-07
Vice	Preside	ent	.in 55-	-05889	38		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

BFQ:NUMBER DEP13971

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*503133712 304-842-5578 RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC RT #4 BOX 260

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/12/									
BID OPENING DATE	:	10/04/	2007			BID	OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PF	RICE	AMOUNT
	DANKDU	DTCV.	TN T	ur rv	CMT THE A	(ENDOD (C	DUTDACTOR	E 71 E 0	
							ONTRACTOR CT IS AUTO		
							WITHOUT I		
	ORDER.			<i></i>	10 10 121		W 1 1 11 0 0 1 1	OKTILK	
							-		
							THIS CONTI		
							TERMS AND		
							ACHED PRI		
							DRMS, SALI		
	1					-	INCLUDING	ANY	
**	ELECTR	UNIC M	FDIOM	SUCH	AS CD-RC	JM.			
}			VEND	OR PR	EFERENCE	CERTIFI	CATE		
}									
}							BY MADE FO		
							GINIA CODE		
	5A-3-3	7 (DOE	S NOT	APPL	Y TO CONS	TRUCTIO	N CONTRACT	TS).	
		DI TOAT	TON T						
	3			S MAD	E FUR 2.5	% PREFE	RENCE FOR	THE	
	REASON	CHECK	ED:						
	()	BIDDER	TS A	מאד א	TVTDIIAI R	ESTDENT	VENDOR A	מא	-
							NIA FOR FO		
							TE OF THIS		
	CERTIF	ICATIO	N; OR						
	1		1				TION OR CO	1	
							D ITS HEAD		
							S CONTINUO IATELY PRE		
							OF THE OV		
							INDIVIDUAL		
							N RESIDENT		
	٨								
SIGNATURE	A	<i>J</i>		SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	DATE	
	XX	The					842-5578	DATE	10-1-07
Vice I	?reside	nt FE		58893	8		ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
					T NIANAT AND	ADDDECC:	NI OD A OF A DO		



MODZEM

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

Request for Quotation

DEP13971

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*503133712 304-842-5578 RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC RT #4 BOX 260

BRIDGEPORT WV

8H-P +0

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

09/12/20	0.7		*******						
BID OPENING DATE:		10/04/	2007			RTD	OPENING TI	ME NI	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRI		AMOUNT
OF YE	BUS:	INESS	CONTI ATELY	NUOUS PREC		T VIRGI	PRINCIPAL NIA FOR FO F THIS		
A HA BU FO	IICH H MININ AS MAI USINES UR (4	HAS AN MUM OF INTAIN SS WIT	AFFI ONE ED IT HIN W RS IM	LIATE HUNDR S HEA EST V	OR SUBSI) ED STATE I QUARTERS I IRGINIA CI	DIARY W RESIDEN DR PRIN DNTINUO	ENT VENDOR HICH EMPLO TS AND WHI CIPAL PLAC USLY FOR T HE DATE OF	YS CH E OF HE	
1		PLICAT CHECK	j.	S MAD	E FOR 2.5%	% PREFE	RENCE FOR	THE	
DU 75 AR TH	RING % OF RE RES IE STA RECED	THE L THE E SIDENT ATE CO	IFE O MPLOY S OF NTINU	F THE EES W WEST DUSLY	CONTRACT ORKING ON VIRGINIA N	, ON AV THE PR WHO HAV TWO YEA	CERTIFIES ERAGE AT L OJECT BEIN E RESIDED RS IMMEDIA	EAST G BID In	
(MI NO) I NIMUN NRESI	M OF O	NE HU VENDO	NDRED R WIT	STATE RES	SIDENTS LIATE O	MPLOYING A OR IS A R SUBSIDIA INCIPAL PL	RY	
OF DU	BUS ONE IRING	INESS HUNDR THE L	WITHI ED ST IFE O	N WES ATE R F THE	T VIRGINIA ESIDENTS N CONTRACT	A EMPLO WHO CER , ON AV	YING A MIN TIFIES THA ERAGE AT L	IMUM T,	
SU WH	BSID:	IARY'S Ve res	EMPL IDED	DYEES IN TH	E STATE C	DENTS O	F WEST VIRUSLY FOR TOF THIS B	HE TWO	
ВІ	DDER	UNDER	STAND				TAX & REV	ENUE	
SIGNATURE (<u> </u>	Le-		SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE		1-842-5578	DATE	10-1-07
Vice Pre	eside	nt FE		-0588				S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZEA NOUZEA

*503133712

RT #4 BOX 260

BRIDGEPORT WV

RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

304-842-5578

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13971 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

8 H -p ŏ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF **ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION** 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	red .	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHII	VIA	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
09/12/							_		
BID OPENING DATE:	160000000000000000000000000000000000000	10/04/	2007		1000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM N	UMBER	UNIT PRIC	Æ	AMOUNT
	FAILED PREFER PURCHA ORDER BIDDER AND TH	TO CO ENCE, SING T ISSUED IN AN AT SUC OR DE	NTINU THE S O: (; OR AMOU H PEN DUCTE	E TO ECRET A) RE (B) A NT NO ALTY D FRO	MEET THE ARY MAY SCIND TH SSESS A T TO EXC WILL BE M ANY UN	REQUIRE ORDER THE CONTRA PENALTY EED 5% OPAID TO	FERENCE HAS MENTS FOR S E DIRECTOR CT OR PURCH AGAINST SUG F THE BID A THE CONTRAG ANCE ON THE	SUCH OF HASE CH AMOUNT CTING	
	DISCLO PURCHA TAX AN PURCHA BIDDER THAT S TAXES	SE ANY SING D D REVE SING A HAS P UCH IN PAID N	REAS IVISI NUE T PPROP AID T FORMA OR AN	ONABL ON AN O DIS RIATE HE RE TION Y OTH	Y REQUES D AUTHOR CLOSE TO INFORMA QUIRED B DOES NOT	TED INFO IZES THE THE DIR TION VER USINESS CONTAIN MATION D	DER AGREES RMATION TO DEPARTMENT ECTOR OF IFYING THAT TAXES, PROV THE AMOUNT EEMED BY TH	THE F OF F JIDED TS OF	
	CODE 6 CERTIF THAT I CONTAI TERM O	1-5-3) ICATE F A CO NED WI F THE	, BID IS TR NTRAC THIN CONTR	DER H UE AN T IS THIS ACT,	EREBY CE D ACCURA ISSUED T	RTIFIES TE IN AL O BIDDER ATE CHAN ILL NOTI		AND THING	
				BIDDE	R:	an Envir	onmental, I	inc.	
	22000			DATE:	D: Q	94 -1-07) 		
SIGNATURE (D (K,		OCC HE	VERSE SIDE FOR		4-842-5578	DATE	10 , 00
TITLE	7	1) FE				1	1	2011212==	10-1-07
Vice 1	Preside	ent	55-	05889	938	***************************************	ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13971**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***503133712** 304-842-5578 RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC RT #4 BOX 260

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF **ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION** 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/12/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 10/04/2007 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT Vice President TITLE: * CHECK ANY COMBINATION OF PREFERENCE CONSIDERATION(S) IN EITHER "A" OR "B", OR BOTH "A" AND "B" WHICH YOU ARE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE. YOU MAY REQUEST UP TO THE MAXIMUM 5% PREFERENCE FOR BOTH "A" AND "B". (REV. 12/00) NOTICE AN ORIGINAL, SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 BID MUST CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: THE ENVELOPE SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP13971 BID OPENING DATE: 10/04/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-842-5578 -0 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice President 55-0588938



MODZM

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13971

PAGE

*****ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*503133712 304-842-5578
RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC
RT #4 BOX 260

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

BID OPENING DATE: 10/04/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. NO ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-842-5131 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY):	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-842-5131 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY):	
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-842-5131 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY):	
TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-842-5131	
Claude J. Ryan, IV	
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP13971 ***** TOTAL: \$827,725	00
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	*********
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-842-5578 DATE 10-1-07	<u> </u>
Vice President 55-0588938 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

Line Item Descriptions

1. Removal and proper disposal of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product.

This item will include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, equipment (i.e. vac truck), materials, manifests and disposal/recycling costs associated with the removal and recycling/disposal of petroleum-contaminated water and/or product. This item also includes water used for decontamination purposes. (Do not include transportation cost of these liquids on this line -- use line item #2). The vendor shall provide approved DOT-17C drums for containing the petroleum-contaminated water for recycling/disposal, if needed. This item shall be paid on a per gallon basis.

2. Transportation of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product to disposal facility.

This item will include all costs for transporting the petroleum-contaminated liquids from the site to a proper disposal and/or recycling facility. This item shall be paid per mile based upon direct road mileage from the site to the disposal facility.

3. Purge vapors from UST to < 10 % LEL

This item shall include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to purge vapors from the UST to less than 10% LEL. This item shall be paid on a per tank basis.

4. Excavation and extraction of UST/piping from the ground.

This item shall include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to excavate and extract the UST and associated piping from the ground. This item shall be paid on a per 1000 gallon tank volume basis.

5. Cut openings and clean sludge from the UST.

This item shall include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, material, equipment, DOT drums, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to cut and clean the UST. This item shall be paid on a per tank basis.

6. Dispose/scrap cleaned UST.

This item shall include all labor, equipment, transportation and disposal costs for proper disposal of cleaned UST, and shall also include disposal ticket. This item shall be paid on a per tank basis.

7. Disposal of tank cleaning sludge.

This item shall include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, equipment, materials, manifests and disposal/recycling costs associated with the removal and disposal of tank cleaning sludge. This item shall be paid per approved DOT drum.

8. Segregate and stockpile petroleum contaminated soils.

This item shall include the segregation of contaminated vs. uncontaminated soils and stockpile contaminated soils/debris on site on 6-mil black plastic and cover with 6-mil black plastic in a manner to prevent runoff of contaminated material. This item shall include all labor, material, equipment and all other ancillary equipment necessary to segregate and stockpile the contaminated soil. This item shall be paid on a per tonnage rate.

9. Disposal of petroleum-contaminated soil at a state approved landfill.

Load, transport and properly dispose of petroleum-contaminated soil at a state approved landfill and supply manifests. Unit price also includes loader, loader operator time, trucks, truck driver time, transportation to landfill, landfill-tipping fees and all other cost (including any labor) for loading, transporting and properly disposing of the petroleum contaminated soil. (per ton)

10. Petroleum Contaminated Soil Treatment at an Incineration or Bioremediation Facility

This item shall include loading, transport and properly dispose of petroleum-contaminated soil at an approved Incineration or Bioremediation Facility and supply manifests. Unit price also includes loader, loader operator time, trucks, truck driver time, transportation to facility, tipping fees and all other cost (including any labor) for loading, transporting and properly disposing of the petroleum contaminated soil. (per ton)

11. Proper disposal of non-hazardous materials such as broken concrete slabs, piping & etc.

Load, transport and properly dispose of non-hazardous materials such as broken concrete slabs, piping & etc at a state approved landfill and supply disposal receipts. Unit price includes loader operator time, truck driver time, transportation to landfill, landfill-tipping fees and all other cost (including any labor) for loading, transporting and properly disposing of the non-hazardous materials. (per ton)

12. Backfill excavations.

This item shall include the amount of crusher run necessary to properly backfill the excavation including compaction of backfill material. This item shall also include all labor, material, equipment and all other ancillary equipment necessary to properly backfill and compact material in the excavation. This item shall be paid on a per tonnage rate.

13. Mobilization and demobilization.

This item shall include all transportation cost of equipment to and from site. This item shall be a lump sum price. (This item does not include transportation of contaminated liquids to disposal facility - see item # 2; or transportation of Direct Push Equipment to and from site-see line item # 17.)

14. Asphalt disturbed excavation area.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to asphalt disturbed excavation area. Asphalt area with 2 lifts of 2 inches of wearing 1 asphalt after compaction. Mill edges. This item shall be paid on a per sq. ft. basis.

15. Concrete disturbed excavation area.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to concrete disturbed excavation area. This item shall be paid on a per cu. yd. basis.

16. Cutting and removal of asphalt or concrete.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to cut and remove asphalt or concrete before excavation. This item shall be paid on a per sq. ft. basis.

17. Fill UST with concrete slurry.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to completely fill a 1000-gallon UST, in place, with 500 p.s.i. concrete slurry. This item shall be paid on a per 1000 gallon tank volume basis.

18. Fill UST with inert foam material.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to completely fill a 1000 gallon UST, in place, with an inert foam material that has a density of at least 0.8 pounds per cubic foot and shrinkage upon hardening of less than 1 %. This item shall be paid on a per 1000 gallon tank volume basis.

19. Direct Push Equipment

This item shall include all personnel (certified well driller/operator), equipment, materials, and transportation of Direct Push Equipment to and from the site. This price includes discrete interval soil sampling and or continuous coring. This item shall be paid on a per day basis.

20. Direct Push Temporary Groundwater Sampler.

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install a temporary groundwater monitoring sampler (well). This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

21. Direct Push Prepack well screens (0.010 in. slots) 1.4 inches OD (0.5 in. or 0.75 in. ID)

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install the permanent groundwater monitoring well. This also includes well covers with locking plugs and permanent identification tags which shall at a minimum contain well id number, date of installation, well depth, depth and length of well screen. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

22. Direct Push Prepack well screens (0.010 in. slots) 2.5 inches OD (1.0 in. or 1.5 in. ID).

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install the permanent groundwater monitoring well. This also includes well covers with locking plugs and permanent identification tags which shall at a minimum contain well id number, date of installation, well depth, depth and length of well screen. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

23. Low Flow Sampling Equipment

This item shall include all personnel time, labor, material, tubing, pump, and all other ancillary equipment and monitors necessary to properly conduct low flow purging of groundwater monitoring wells. This item shall be paid on a per day basis.

24. Well Abandonment – 2 inch wells

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to properly abandon a 2-inch groundwater monitoring well. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

25. Well Abandonment – 4 inch wells

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to properly abandon a 4-inch groundwater monitoring well. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

26. Borehole (and Corehole) abandonment

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to properly abandon bore-core holes. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

27. IDW Disposal

This item shall include all personnel time, labor, equipment, materials, transportation, manifests and disposal/recycling costs associated with the removal and disposal of any non hazardous derived waste associated with assessments. This item shall be paid per approved DOT drum.

28. Dot 17-C Drums

This item shall be paid on per approved DOT 17-C 55-gallon drum rate.

This person shall be capable of doing physical tasks such as (but not limited to) sample collection, data collection, decontamination procedures, and field reconnaissance. Rate includes travel, lodging (if necessary) and per deim, to be paid on a per hour basis.

30. Enhanced Fluid Recovery (EFR)

This item shall include operator, vacuum truck, at least Level D PPE, PVC manifolds, well stingers, all other associated equipment/ personnel, and including setup, breakdown, and gauging wells. Per day shall be a minimum 8-hour event or approximately 2000 gallons of liquids whichever comes first. (per day)

31. Complete Reports and Submittal

This item shall include all labor, material, word processing, postage, and site sketches necessary to complete and to submit to the proper WVDEP office all forms and reports such as closure reports and monitoring well logs as required by each specific project. This item shall be paid on a per report basis.

32. Hollow Stem Auger for monitoring well installation with split spoon sampling @ 5 foot intervals-8 inch Borehole for 2 inch well

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install an 8-inch Borehole for a 2-inch monitoring well. (per linear foot)

33. Hollow Stem Auger for monitoring well installation with split spoon sampling @ 5 foot intervals-11 inch Borehole for 4 inch well

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install an 11inch Borehole for a 4-inch monitoring well. (per linear foot)

34. Installation of 2 inch monitoring well

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to completely install a 2 inch PVC well with well screening, concrete pads, flush mounted well covers with locking caps and permanent identification tags which shall at a minimum contain well id number, date of installation, well depth, depth and length of well screen. (per linear foot)

35. Installation of 4 inch monitoring well

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to completely install a 4 inch PVC well with well screening, concrete pads, flush mounted well covers with locking caps and permanent identification tags which shall at a minimum contain well id number, date of installation, well depth, depth and length of well screen. (per linear foot)

36. Backhoe Loader Cat 416 type or equivalent

This item shall include operator and all associated operating costs. This item shall not be used for UST removal but for all other trenching or exploration (per day).

37. Reclaim disturbed areas

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to regrade, fertilize, lime, mulch and seed disturbed vegetated areas. This item shall be paid on a per sq. ft. basis.

38. Oxygen Releasing Compound Advanced Powder or equivalent

This item shall include cost of powder, all shipping and handling cost (per lb.)

39. Reactivated Carbon

This line item is for Reactivated Carbon with a minimum iodine number of 900 or better for liquid phase and a minimum carbon tetrachloride number of 45 percent by weight or better for gaseous phase. This line item includes the cost of the reactivated carbon, all labor, equipment, transportation to and from site, and materials necessary to install the reactivated carbon. (per lb.)

40. Spent Carbon Disposal

This line item is for removal and proper disposal of spent, non-hazardous carbon from an adsorber. This line item includes the cost for all labor, mobilization and demobilization, equipment, and materials necessary to remove and transport spent carbon. (per lb.)

41. Combustible Gas/Oxygen Meter

This item is for the use of a hand held portable fully calibrated Combustible Gas/Oxygen Meter for detecting combustible hydrocarbon gases and oxygen. Meter must be capable of detecting LEL (lower explosion limit) and oxygen in percentages. This line item includes meter, calibration kit and all other accessories necessary to accurately detect combustible hydrocarbon gases and percentage of oxygen. (per day)

42. Organic Vapor Analyzer (PID)

This item is for the use of a hand held portable Photo Ionization Detector (PID). Must have the standard 10.6 eV lamp and be able to measure volatile organic compounds such as benzene. This line item includes meter, calibration kit and all other accessories necessary to accurately detect volatile organic compounds with 1-PPM detection. (per day)

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

UST Removal -- Northern, WV

Buyer:	ReqiPO
Chuck Bowman 120	DEP13971
Spending Unit:	
WVDEP/DLR/OER	

item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
1	5,000	Removal and proper disposal of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product. (per gallon)	0.40	2,000.00
2	500	Transportation of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product to disposal facility (per mile)	1.75	875.00
3	25	Purge vapors from UST to <10% LEL. (per tank)	130.00	3,250.00
4	25	Excavate and extract UST / piping from the ground. (per 1000 gallon tank volume)	725.00	18,125.00
5	25	Cut openings in UST and clean sludges from them. (per tank)	175.00	4,375.00
6	25	Dispose / scrap cleaned UST. (per tank)	125.00	3,125.00
7	25	Disposal of tank-cleaning sludges. (per drum)	175.00	4,375.00
8	2000	Segregate obviously contaminated vs. non- contaminated soils and stockpile contaminated soils/debris on-site on 6 mil black plastic and cover with 6 mil black plastic. (per ton)	8.50	17,000.00
9	1000	Disposal of petroleum-contaminated soil at a state approved landfill Unit price includes landfill tipping fees and etc. (per ton)	75.00	75,000.00
10	1000	Petroleum Contaminated Soil Treatment at an Incineration or Bioremediation Facility. Unit price includes tipping fees and etc. (per ton)	68.00	68,000.00
11	100	Proper disposal of nonhazardous materials such as broken concrete slabs, piping & etc. (per ton)	60.00	6,000.00
12	2000	Backfill excavations with crusher run. (per ton)	28.00	56,000.00
13	500	Mobilization and demobilization. (per mile)	675.00	337,500.00
14	500	Asphalt disturbed excavation area. (per sq. ft)	8.50	4,250.00
15	500	Concrete disturbed excavation area (per cu. yd.)	180.00	90,000.00
16	500	Cutting and removal of asphalt or concrete (per sq. ft)	5.00	2,500.00
17	5	Fill UST with concrete slurry (per 1000 gallon tank volume)	800.00	4,000.00

				, ,
18	5	Fill UST with inert foam material (per 1000 gallons tank volume)	1,100.00	<u>5, 500.00</u>
19	12	Direct Push Equipment (per day)	1,400.00	16,800.00
20	500	Direct Push Temporary Groundwater Sampler (per linear foot)	2.50	1,250.00
21	500	Direct Push Prepack well screen 1.4 inches OD (per linear foot)	15.00	7,500.00
22	500	Direct Push Prepack well screen 2.5 inches OD (per linear foot)	17.00	8,500.00
23	12	Low Flow Sampling Equipment (per day)	750.00	9,000.00
24	500	Well Abandonment-2 inch wells (per linear foot)	6.00	3,000.00
25	500	Well Abandonment-4 inch wells (per linear foot)	10.00	5,000.00
26	500	Borehole (and Corehole) abandonment (per linear foot)	3.50	1,750.00
27	10	IDW Disposal (per drum)	80.00	800.00
28	25	Dot 17-C Drums (each)	± 42.00	1,050.00
29	100	Laborer (per hour)	55.00	5,500.00
30	20	Enhanced Fluid Recovery (EFR) (per day)	1,250.00	25,000.00
31	12	Complete Reports ans Submittal (each)	500.00	6,000.00
32	200	Hollow Stern Auger for 2 inch well (per linear ft.)	40.00	8,000.00
33	200	Hollow Stem Auger for 4 inch well (per linear ft.)	50.00	10,000.00
34	200	Installation of 2 inch monitoring well (per linear ft.)	20.00	4,000.00
35	200	Installation of 4 inch monitoring well (per linear ft.)	30.00	6,000.00
36	10	Backhoe Loader Cat 416 type or equivalent (per day)	300.00	3,000.00
37	200	Reclaim disturbed areas (per sq ft.)	3.00	600.00
38	100	Oxygen Releasing Compound Advanced Powder or equivalent (per lb.)	15.00	1,500.00

39	100	Reactivated Carbon (per lb.)	3.00	300.00
40	100	Spent Carbon Disposal (per lb.)	3.00	300.00
41	10	Combustible Gas/Oxygen Meter (per day)	50.00	500.00
42	10	Organic Vapor Analyzer (PID) (per day)	50.00	500.00

Inquires concerning this RFQ shall be directed to:

TOTAL =

827,725.00

Chuck Bowman
Purchasing Division
Building 15
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305

(304) 558-2157- Phone (304) 558-4115 - Fax BID BOND

Agency ***

REQ.P.O#DEP13971

***WV Dept. of Env. Protection's Office of Env. Remediation

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. TO	nal we, the undersigned, <u>Ryan Environmental</u> , Inc.
	port, NV 26330 as Principal, and American Safety Casualty Insuranc
	,*, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	Atlanta, GA , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	Thousand and 00/100** (ភូ_5,000.00) for the payment of which.
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally blind *Atlanta, GA 30339 **Dollars	ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such t	hat whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal,	allached hereto and made a parl hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP13971: Restoration of Land and Other	Properties, Northern Portion
NOW THEREFORE,	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance represent created by the acceptance of said hid, then the	cal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the his obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full hal the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, ed.
The policy dillouit of the abugation to his on the	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipul way impaired or affected by any extension of the time wit waive notice of any such extension.	lates and agrees that the obligations of sald Surety and its bond shall be in no hin which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety h	nave hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
4th day of October 20 07.	
Principal Corporate Seal	Ryan Environmental, 176-)
	(Name of Principal) By (Must be President or
	VIce President)
	(Title)
Surely Corporale Seal	American Safety Casualty Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
	By: Hittorney-in-Pac Namey Nigro
MPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be license lust be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.	d In West Virginia to transact surety indurance, Paised corporate seals



POWER OF ATTORNEY

ASB- 37-03-0 5 6 3

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that American Safety Casualty Insurance Company has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoints

> JOHN P. FOLLMAN, JR., NANCY NIGRO, DOUGLAS S. HANSEN, LYNN M. WHEELOCK, CHARLES R. CROYLE OF CONSHOHOCKEN, PENNSYLVANIA

its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and its name, place, and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, bonds, undertaking and contracts of suretyship to be given to

ALL OBLIGEES

provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of

ONE MILLION(1,000,000) DOLLARS***

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on the Eighth day of September, 2003.

RESOLVED, that the President in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the Company, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the Company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any power of attorney previously granted to such persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company:

(i) when signed by the President or any Vice-President and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any Secretary or Assistant Secretary or (ii) when signed by the President or any Vice-President or Secretary or Assistant Secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or (iii) when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attorney-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority evidenced by the power of attorney issued by the Company to such person or persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and affects as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, American Safety Casualty Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this Eighth day of September, 2003.

Attest:

Dorothy J. Giglio, Secretary

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF COBB

On this Eighth day of September, 2003, before me personally came Stephen R. Crim, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of American Safety Casualty Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

I, the undersigned, Secretary of American Safety Casualty Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

Signed and Sealed at the City of Atlanta, in the State of Georgia.

Dated the 4th

stephen R. Crim

Stephen R. Crim, President

October

2007

RFQ No. <u>DEP1 3971</u>

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

1125

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Ryan	Environmental,	Inc.		
Authorized Signature: _	\mathcal{L}	Thre	Dat	te:	10-1-07
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised	06/15/07)	- / · \			